Financial Risk Exposures and Management

The main risks the Group is exposed to through its financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign currency
risk, liquidity risk and credit risk.

Interest Rate Risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk because entities in the Group borrow funds at both fixed and floating
interest rates. The risk is managed by the Group by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating
rate borrowing and the use of interest rate swap contracts where appropriate. Hedging activities are evaluated
on a regular basis to align with interest rate views and defined risk appetite, ensuring the most cost-effective
measures are put in place.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The following sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-
derivative instruments at the reporting date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the
financial year and held constant throughout the reporting period.

At 30 June 2012, the after tax effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all
other variables remaining constant at balance date would be as follows:

 2012 2011 2010
 $ $ $
Change in profit
Increase in interest rate by 2% (200 basis point) 391,570 226,025 215,840
Decrease in interest rate by 2% (200 basis point) (391,570) (226,025) (215,840)

Change in other comprehensive income
Increase in interest rate by 2% (200 basis point) - - -
Decrease in interest rate by 2% (200 basis point) - - -

The sensitivity to a 200 basis point increase or decrease in interest rates is considered reasonable given the
markets forecast available at the reporting date and under the current economic environment in which the
Group operates.

Page 69

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

FINANCIAL ASSETS

 Weighted Average
Effective Interest Rate

Floating Interest Rate Fixed Interest Rate Maturing Non Interest Bearing